Reply on the reviewers' comments

1. Title
 I suggest that in the title of the manuscript  “phenotypic methods” be replaced by “chromogenic media”
Response: The title has been changed
2. Introduction
· 1st. paragraph: please re-structure the paragraph, there are many repeated “infections”
Response: We re-structured the paragraph.

· 2nd. paragraph : please insert a reference to support the statement…”these    procedures are labor intensive and take longer….”
 Response:  The reference has been inserted
·  4th. paragraph: four instead 4 different chromogenic media….
 Response:   This change has been done.

3. Material and methods

a. Conventional methods: the authors should provide more information about the KB006 HiCandida Identification kit because I could not find the
description of this kit in any other publication or even on the HiMedia
company website 
Response:   
· The following information has been added (under the subtitle conventional methods, in the section of Materials and Methods): The kit is a combination of 12 tests for identification of Candida species. The plastic strip has twelve wells with sterile medium for different biochemical tests as  Medium for Urease detection test , and Carbohydrate Utilization Test (with eleven different sugars in respective  wells as Melibiose ,Lactose ,Maltose ,Sucrose , Galactose ,Cellobiose , Inositol ,Xylose , Dulcitol ,Raffinose ,Trehalose).
· Please find an attached  document regarding the kit from the website of HiMedia company.
b. Extraction of DNA Candida: the cited reference is not correct. Please
briefly describe the employed method for Candida DNA extraction
Response:   

· The reference has been corrected and the method has been described in short under the title of extraction of Candida DNA from culture.
c. PCR: the authors should justify the use of seminested PCR assay to
identify Candida species. By using only one round of PCR with
species-specific primers, won’t be enough to get amplified DNA detectable
on agarose gels? This sort of analysis require specificity, not sensitivity
Response:   

· We added our justification in the 1st paragraph of page 17. We used the sn PCR amplification method according to many previous studies (Ahmad et al, 2002; Çerikçiogˇlu et al 2010; Ahmad et al, 2004). The  reamplification step introduced has resulted in maximum sensitivity of the assay with a specificity of 100% (Ahmad et al, 2004; Çerikçiogˇlu et al 2010).

d. Table 1. Please insert references (papers) from which the primers were
selected and the expected sizes of the respective amplicons
Response: We added the references and expected amplicon sizes under the title of PCR primers in the section of Material and Methods.
4. Results
a. Candida identification by conventional methods: please re-structure the
paragraph to improve understanding
Response: It has been restructured

Figure 1. …”Frequency of identification of different…” instead
isolation 
Response: It has been changed
b. Candida identification on chromogenic media: should be four chromogenic
media 
Response: It has been changed

Table 3. The title is incomplete and should be rewritten to clarify the data described in the table. Sensitivity and specificity in relation to what? The authors should insert in the manuscript a brief paragraph to explain the obtained results to improve understanding the data
Response: The title has been clarified. The paragraph is written in the section of the results under the subtitle (Candida Identification on Four Chromogenic Media)
c. PCR 
Bands in Figure 3 are so weak when compared with bands shown in Figure 2.
How do the authors explain this? The opposite was expected once nested
reactions increase the PCR sensitivity. It would be better to repeat the
gel.

Why there was discrepancy between PCR and phenotypic tests for C. parapsilosis identification? No amplification was observed with these
isolates or PCR identified another Candida species? Also, regarding
agreement between chromogenic identification and PCR, the results were
concordant?
Response: 
· The bands of the snPCR amplification of genomic DNAs were weaker than the bands of  genomic DNAs which may be attributed to the difference in the starting concentrations of the DNA included in the reaction. We repeated the gel several times but it gave the same result. 
· The  3 isolates which were phenotypically identified as C. parapsilosis , showed negative results when tested with all species-specific primers used in the study . The exact reason for this discrepancy was unknown. It may be due to inadequacy of the presently available phenotypic Candida identification methods or due to doupt in their taxonomic classification which requires sequencing.
·  Ahmad et al, (2004) reported a closely related finding . They found that no amplification was detected,in snPCR from C. krusei, C. lusitaniae and C. dubliniensis or other fungal pathogens (e.g. A. fumigatus and C. neoformans). This was stated in their results but was not discussed.


5. Discussion
The discussion is very long. Authors could reduce the text to improve its
readability, avoiding repetitive analysis of the results in this section.
Response: We reduced the discussion. We deleted 6 lines from the 4th paragraph on page 14.
2nd. paragraph – “ In this study, the colony appearance of 127 Candida
isolates on four (not 4) chromogenic media was (not were) compared….”
Response: Corrections have been done.

3rd. paragraph – “Peng et al reported lower sensitivities and specificities”. The authors should discuss the difference in these results.
Response: The difference has been clarified.
4th. paragraph – should be “one isolate that gave….”
If PCR results were in agreement with those obtained by chromogenic media,
so the molecular assay was useful to validate the chromogenic
identification. The authors could include this argument at the end of the
discussion section.
Response: 

· PCR results were in agreement with the conventional methods in addition to the chromogenic media collectively and not in agreement with the chromogenic media only. 
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